regular village election unless changed according to law. Otherwise the election shall be held in the same manner provided for annual regular village elections.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 116—H. F. No. 1363

An act relating to elections and the appointment of election judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 203.21, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 203.21, Subdivision 1 is amended to read:

appointment 203.21 Elections: of judges of Appointment, qualification. Subdivision 1. election. Except in cities of the first class the council of each municipality and the county board in unorganized territory shall appoint, in the manner provided for in this section, qualified voters in each precinct therein to be judges of election. The appointments shall be made at least 25 days before any election. The appointments shall be made from a list of qualified voters provided for in this section subject to the limitations of Section 203.22, Subdivision 1. The council or county board may make such rules as it deems necessary including the examination of applicants, to determine the qualification of judges.

At least 40 65 days before any election for a partisan political office, the county chairman of each of the two political parties as defined in Section 200.02, Subdivision 7, shall furnish to the county auditor of his county of residence, a list of qualified voters for the various election precincts in municipalities in which 1000 or more votes were cast in the last general state election to act as election judges. At least 3055 days before the date of the election, the county auditor shall furnish to each of the several appointing authorities of judges for the various election precinct. Separate lists shall be so submitted by the county auditor for each of the two leading political parties. If any county chairman of a political party shall fail to submit a list to the county auditor as hereinbefore provided, the appointing authori-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

114]

ties shall select and appoint qualified electors as herein or otherwise provided by law.

Approved April 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 117-S. F. No. 550

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Mille Lacs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mille Lacs county; road and bridge tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of the county of Mille Lacs may levy a tax not to exceed 35 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after it is approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Mille Lacs, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

. . .

Approved April 10, 1969.

CHAPTER 118-S. F. No. 346

An act relating to driver improvement clinics; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 169.89, Subdivision 3; and 171.20, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 169.89, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Driver improvement clinics; attendance. In conjunction with or in lieu of other penalties provided by law for violation of this chapter or a municipal ordinance enacted in conformance thereto, the trial court may in its judgment of conviction order the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.